

Case No. 15-41456

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

AURELIO DUARTE; WYNJEAN DUARTE;
S.D. A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH WYNJUEAN DUARTE,
ACTING AS HER NEXT FRIEND; BRANDI DUARTE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Eastern District of Texas
Sherman Division

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

WM. ANDREW MESSER
Attorney-in-Charge
Texas Bar No. 13472230
BRETT GARDNER
Texas Bar No. 24078539
MESSER, ROCKEFELLER & FORT, PLLC
6351 Preston Road, Suite 350
Frisco, TX 75034
972.668.6400 – Telephone
972.668.6414 – Facsimile

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. Statement of the Issues.....	2
II. Statement of the Case.....	2
A. Nature of the Case	2
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition in the Court below	3
C. Statement of Facts	5
III. Summary of the Argument.....	13
IV. Argument.....	15
A. Standard of Review	15
B. Appellants have abandoned their <i>ex post facto</i> , double jeopardy, injunctive relief, declaratory judgment, 42 U.S.C. § 1983, and attorneys’ fees claims	17
C. The Duarte’s due process claims were properly dismissed	18
1. A. Duarte’s procedural due process claim is meritless	19
(a) A. Duarte has no liberty interest at stake	20
(b) The <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> test is inapplicable and A. Duarte received all the process he was due	26
2. The Duarte family’s claims were properly dismissed	29
D. A. Duarte’s equal protection claim was properly dismissed.....	34
1. The Ordinance does not create multiple classes of child sex offenders	36
2. A. Duarte does not belong to a suspect or protected class and so rational basis review applies.....	37
3. A. Duarte has no fundamental right to reside wherever he desires.....	40
4. The Ordinance is rationally related to a legitimate government purpose.....	41
PRAYER	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Artway v. Atty. Gen.</i> , 81 F.3d 1235 (3d. Cir. 1996).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Spech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	31
<i>Baldwin v. Daniels</i> , 250 F.3d 943 (5th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Baum v. Lunding</i> , 535 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1976)	37
<i>Bd. of Trs. Of Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	42
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	21, 22
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	22
<i>Boyd v. Georgia Pacific Corp.</i> , 278 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Cinel v. Connick</i> , 15 F.3d 1338 (5th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	39, 40

Conn. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe,
538 U.S. 1 (2003)..... 27, 28, 44

Cornerstone Christian Schools v. UIL,
563 F.3d 127 (5th Cir. 2009).42

Creel v. Scott,
51 F.3d 1042 (5th Cir. 1995) 38, 40

Cutshall v. Sundquist,
193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999)38

Cunningham v. Parkersburg Housing Authority,
2007 WL 712392 (S.D.W.V. 2007).....38

Doe v. Cuomo,
755 F.3d 105 (2nd Cir. 2014),.....27

Doe v. Miller,
405 F.3d 700 (8th Cir. 2005) *passim*

Doe v. Moore,
410 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2005)38

Doe v. Petro,
2005 WL 1038846 (S.D. Ohio 2005) 27, 28

Douglass v. United Servs. Auto Ass'n,
79 F.3d 1415 (5th Cir.1996) (en banc)16

Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville,
759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014)4

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993).....44

Formaro v. Polk County,
773 N.W.2d 834 (Iowa 2009)26

Gallegos-Hernandez v. United States,
688 F.3d 190 (5th Cir. 2012).35

Graham v. Henry,
2006 WL 2645130 (N.D. Okla. 2006) 19, 25, 30, 45

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld,
542 U.S. 507 (2004).....18

Harlen Associates v. Village of Mineola,
273 F.3d 494 (2nd Cir. 2001).....43

Harris v. City of Philadelphia,
47 F.3d 1342 (3d Cir. 1995).....13

Heller v. Doe,
509 U.S. 312 (1993);.....42

Hines v. Texas,
76 F.App'x 564 (5th Cir. 2003) 39, 43

Jackson Court Condominiums, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
874 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1989)28

Jones v. Helms,
452 U.S. 412 (1981)28

Jones v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
666 F.3d 955 (5th Cir. 2012)17

Jordan v. Fisher,
813 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016)20

Kerry v. Din,
135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015)..... 21, 23

Lindquist v. City of Pasadena,
525 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2008); 42, 43

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....15

Lustgarden v. Gunter,
966 F.2d 552 (10th Cir. 1992)38

Malagod de Fuentes v. Gonzales,
462 F.3d 498 (5th Cir. 2006)41

Manarite v. City of Springfield,
957 F.2d 953 (1st Cir. 1991).....30

Marcellus v. Virginia Bd. of Elections,
--F.Supp.3d--, 2016 WL 927187 (E.D. Va. March 4, 2016).....37

Martin v. Mem'l Hosp. at Gulfport,
130 F.3d 1143 (5th Cir. 1997)28

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976)..... *passim*

McBride v. Hilton,
223 F. App'x 303 (5th Cir. 2007).....16

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961).....36

McGuire v. City of Montgomery,
2013 WL 1336882 (M.D. Ala. 2013)38

McKune v. Lile,
536 U.S. 24 (2002).....44

Memphis Light, Gas & Water Div. v. Craft,
436 U.S. 1 (1978)..... 21, 22

Missildine v. City of Montgomery,
907 F. Supp. 1501 (M.D. Ala. 1995).34

Moore v. City of East Cleveland,
431 U.S. 494 (1977).....25

Newman Marchive Prsp v. Hightower,
2009 WL 3403189 (5th Cir. 2009)43

Paxson v. Chandler,
531 F. App'x 475 (5th Cir. 2013)31

People v. Leroy,
828 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. App. Ct - 2005)..... 26, 45

Prostrollo v. Univ. of S.D.,
507 F.2d 775 (8th Cir. 1974), 25, 30

Reid v. Rolling Fork PUD,
854 F.2d 751 (5th Cir. 1988)43

Riddle v. Mondragon,
83 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 1996);38

Roe v. Marcotte,
193 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 1999).....38

Sable Communications of California, Inc. v. F.C.C.,
492 U.S. 115 (1989)31

Sanders v. Unum Life Ins. Co. of America,
553 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 2008)18

Septimus v. Univ. of Hous.,
399 F.3d 601 (5th Cir. 2005).16

Slaughter v. S. Talc Co.,
949 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1991)15

Smith v. Doe,
538 U.S. 84 (2003)..... 27, 44

Sonnier v. Quarterman,
476 F.3d 349 (5th Cir. 2007)35

Spangler v. Collins,
2012 WL 1340366 (S.D. Ohio 2012)26

State v. Steering,
701 N.W.2d 655 (Ia. 2005) 26, 42

Stauffer v. Gearhart,
741 F.3d 574 (5th Cir. 2014); 38, 40

Stone v. Pamoja House,
111 F. App'x 624 (2d Cir. 2004)30

Texas Med. Ass'n v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.,
80 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 1996)15

U.S. v. Dickson,
403 F. App'x. 931 (5th Cir. 2010)19

United States ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.,
735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013)16

United States v. Lemay,
260 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2001)38

United States v. Young,
585 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2009).39

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997)..... *passim*

Weems v. Little Rock Police Dep't,
453 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 2006)44

Wilkinson v. Austin,
545 U.S. 209 (2005).....20

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968).....37

Williams v. Attorney Gen. of Alabama,
378 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2004)40

Wood v. Quarterman,
214 F. App'x 473 (5th Cir. 2007)36

Constitution

U.S. Const art. I, § 10.....3
U.S. Const. amend. XIV *passim*

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*
TEX. CODE OF CRIM. PROC. Art. 42.12, Sec. 13B.7, 36
TEX. HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 481.134.....6
TEX. LOC. GOV. CODE § 51.072(a).....5
TEX PENAL CODE § 15.031.....7

Other Authorities

U.S. Dept. of Justice, Bureau of Justice Statistics, Recidivism of Prisoners
Released in 1983, p.6 (1977)43

Rules

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....3
FED. R. CIV. P. 56(c).....15
